RECORDATION FO	RM COVER SHEET RKS ONLY
	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Open Link Financial, Inc. Individual(s) Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation- State: Delaware Other Citizenship (see guidelines) Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes No. 3. Nature of conveyance)/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s)10/28/2011 Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other	Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached? No Name: Credit Suisse AG, Cayman Islands * Internal Address: *Branch, as Collateral Agent Street Address: 7033 Louis Stephens Drive PO Box 110047 City: Research Triangle Park State: NC Country: Zip: 27709 Association Citizenship General Partnership Citizenship Corporation Citizenship Corporation Citizenship Zip: 27709 Country: Zip: 27709 Association Citizenship Corporation Citizenship Corporation Citizenship Zip: 27709 No Country: Zip: 27709
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and A. Trademark Application No.(s) NONE C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) See Schedule A Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Michael Violet	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Internal Address: CT Lien Solutions	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$
Street Address: 4400 Easton Commons Way, Suite 125	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed
City: <u>Columbus</u>	8. Payment Information:
State: OH Zip: 43219 Phone Number: 614-280-3303 Fax Number: 800-516-6304 Email Address: MICHAFL VIOLET@WOLTERSKLUWER.COM	Deposit Account NumberAuthorized User Name
9. Signature: Signature	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 6

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1460

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004652 FRAME: 0923

SCHEDULE A TO THE INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

Grantor	Trademark	Registration Number	Registration Date
Open Link Financial, Inc.	OPENLINK	2,749,531	August 12, 2003
Open Link Financial, Inc.	ENDUR	2,723,554	June 10, 2003
Open Link Financial, Inc.	O (Design)	2,770,873	October 7, 2003

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "IP Security Agreement"), dated as of October 28, 2011, among the Person listed on the signature pages hereof (the "Grantor"), and CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH, as collateral agent for the First Lien Secured Parties (in such capacity, together with its successors in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent").

- A. Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein (including terms used in the preamble and the recitals) shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Security Agreement, dated as of October 28, 2011 (as the same may be amended, supplemented, amended and restated or otherwise modified from time to time the "Security Agreement"), among ORIOLE INTERMEDIATE CORP. (to be renamed OPENLINK INTERNATIONAL INTERMEDIATE, INC. on the Closing Date), a Delaware corporation ("Holdings"; as hereinafter further defined), ORIOLE MERGER CORP., a Delaware corporation (which on the Closing Date shall be merged with and into OLF HOLDINGS, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Company"), with the Company surviving such merger as the Borrower (the "Borrower"), each of the subsidiaries of the Borrower listed on Annex A thereto or that becomes a party thereto pursuant to Section 7.13 thereof, and the Collateral Agent.
- B. The rules of construction and other interpretive provisions specified in Sections 1.2, 1.5, 1.6 and 1.7 of the Credit Agreement shall apply to this Supplement, including terms defined in the preamble and recitals hereto.
- C. Pursuant to Section 4.4(e) of the Security Agreement, Grantor has agreed to execute or otherwise authenticate and deliver this IP Security Agreement for recording the Security Interest granted under the Security Agreement to the Collateral Agent in such Grantor's United States Registered Intellectual Property with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the United States Copyright Office and any other Governmental Authorities located in the United States necessary to perfect the Security Interest hereunder in such Registered Intellectual Property.

Accordingly, the Collateral Agent and Grantor agree as follows:

- SECTION 1. <u>Grant of Security</u>. The Grantor hereby grants to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the First Lien Secured Parties a security interest in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the United States Trademark registrations and applications set forth in Schedule A hereto (collectively, the "<u>Collateral</u>").
- SECTION 2. Security for First Lien Obligations. The grant of a security interest in the Collateral by Grantor under this IP Security Agreement secures the payment of all amounts that constitute part of the First Lien Obligations and would be owed to the Collateral Agent or the First Lien Secured Parties but for the fact that they are unenforceable or not allowable due to the existence of a bankruptcy, reorganization or similar proceeding involving Grantor.
- SECTION 3. Recordation. Grantor authorizes and requests that the Register of Copyrights, the Commissioner for Patents, the Commissioner for Trademarks and any other applicable governmental officer located in the United States record this IP Security Agreement.
- SECTION 4. <u>Grants, Rights and Remedies.</u> This IP Security Agreement has been entered into in conjunction with the provisions of the Security Agreement. Grantor does hereby acknowl-

ı

edge and confirm that the grant of the security interest hereunder to, and the rights and remedies of, the Collateral Agent with respect to the Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this IP Security Agreement and the terms of the Security Agreement, the terms of the Security Agreement shall govern.

SECTION 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This IP Security Agreement may be executed by one or more of the parties to this IP Security Agreement on any number of separate counterparts (including by facsimile or other electronic transmission (i.e. a "pdf" or "tif")), and all of said counterparts taken together shall be deemed to constitute one and the same instrument.

SECTION 6. GOVERNING LAW. THIS IP SECURITY AGREEMENT AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES HEREUNDER SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

SECTION 7. Severability. Any provision of this IP Security Agreement that is prohibited or unenforceable in any jurisdiction shall, as to such jurisdiction, be ineffective to the extent of such prohibition or unenforceability without invalidating the remaining provisions hereof and in the Security Agreement, and any such prohibition or unenforceability in any jurisdiction shall not invalidate or render unenforceable such provision in any other jurisdiction. The parties hereto shall endeavor in good-faith negotiations to replace the invalid, illegal or unenforceable provisions with valid provisions the economic effect of which comes as close as possible to that of the invalid, illegal or unenforceable provisions.

SECTION 8. <u>Notices</u>. All notices, requests and demands pursuant hereto shall be made in accordance with Section 7.2 of the Security Agreement. All communications and notices hereunder to Grantor shall be given to it in care of the Borrower at the Borrower's address set forth in Section 13.2 of the Credit Agreement (whether or not then in effect).

SECTION 9. <u>Expenses</u>. Grantor agrees to reimburse the Collateral Agent for its reasonable and documented out-of-pocket expenses in connection with this IP Security Agreement, including the reasonable and documented fees, other charges and disbursements of counsel for the Collateral Agent.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor and the Collateral Agent have duly executed this IP Security Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

OPEN LINK FINANCIAL, INC.

By:

Name: Kevin Wesselbirg

Title: President

TRADEMARK REEL: 004652 FRAME: 0927 CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH, as Collateral Agent,

Ву:

Name: Title: /John D. Toronto Managing Director

Ву:

Name: Title: VIPUL DHADDA ASSOCIATE

[Signature Page to Trademark Security Agreement]

TRADEMARK REEL: 004652 FRAME: 0928

RECORDED: 10/31/2011